in the manner now provided by law, the same as if said amounts had been fixed and certified by said superintendent at the same time apportionments were made to the other free high schools of this state.

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of eleven hundred and sixty-six and eighty one-hundredths dollars (\$1,166.80) to said free high schools, the same being the amount provided for in this act.

Appropriation.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 27, 1883.

[No. 58 A.]

[Published March 2, 1883.]

CHAPTER 15.

AN ACT to authorize the common council of the city of Racine to transfer certain funds and use the same for the purpose of paying a part of the damages upon opening of Kewaunee street.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The common council of the city of Racine are hereby authorized to transfer the sum of sixteen hundred dollars (\$1,600) from the Fourth ward house fund to the fund for opening Kewaunee street and to use the same for the purpose of paying a part of the damages awarded to the owners of lands upon the opening of said Kewannee street in the Fourth ward.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 27, 1883.

[No. 36, S.]

[Published March 2, 1883.]

CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT relating to the raising of tax in the Brodhead school district, and amendatory of section 2, of chapter 207, of private and local laws of 1867.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Law amended.

Section 1. Section 2, of chapter 207, of the private and local laws of 1867, is hereby amended by

Transfer of

funds

striking out the words, "three thousand dollars," where they occur in said section, and inserting in lieu of the words so stricken out the words, "five thousand dollars," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows, to-wit: Section 2. · Said Brodhead school district shall be a body corporate, and the legal voters thereof shall have power at any annual meeting, or special meeting called for that purpose, to raise by tax upon all the taxable property of said district, a sum not exceeding ten thousand dollars, for the purchase of a site and for the erection of suitable buildings for a high school in said district. They shall also have power to raise by tax a sum sufficient to purchase sites, and erect suitable buildings for primary schools in said district. They shall also have power to raise by tax, annually, upon all the taxable property of said district, a sum not exceeding five thousand dollars, to alter, enlarge or repair school-houses, out-houses and fences; to purchase apparatus and furniture for the schools of said district; to pay the wages of all the teachers employed in the schools of said district; after the application of the public money which may be by law appropriated to said district for that purpose, and to procure fuel and defray all the contingent expenses of said schools; the necessary expenses of the board of education; and of the salary of the superintendent of schools of said district.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 28, 1883.

[No. 103, A.]

[Published March 3, 1883.]

CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 183 of the laws of 1880, entitled "an act to provide for the appointment of register of probate of the county court of Milwaukee county, and for other purposes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 183 of the laws Register of proof 1880 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: Whenever, in the absence of the county judge from the county, any application shall be made to the county court, the hearing